

**IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**  
**Docket No. 23-ICA-174**

**ICA EFiled: Sep 11 2023**  
**12:24PM EDT**  
**Transaction ID 70830315**

**ALEXANDER FLEMING, CAROLE CARTER,  
CAROL GALLANT, BARBARA HUMES, and  
BENJAMIN BUCKLEY,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**MITCH CARMICHAEL, in His Official Capacity  
as Secretary of the West Virginia Department of  
Economic Development, and MIKE GRANEY, in  
His Official Capacity as Director of the West  
Virginia Department of Economic Development,**

**Respondents.**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Circuit Court of Kanawha County  
Case Nos. 22-C-20 to 22-C-24

Michael R. Williams (WV Bar # 14148)  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sean M. Whelan (WV Bar # 12067)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Grant A. Newman (WV Bar # 14343)  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305-0220  
Email: Michael.R.Williams@wvago.gov  
Sean.M.Whelan@wvago.gov  
Grant.A.Newman@wvago.gov  
Telephone: (304) 558-2021  
Facsimile: (304) 558-0140

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	12
Standard of Review.....	12
Argument .....	13
I. Collateral estoppel barred two of Petitioners’ claims.....	13
II. The District Act is a general law.....	21
III. The District Act does not violate equal protection .....	28
IV. The District Act does not infringe on any other constitutional rights.....	31
Conclusion .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abadir v. Dellinger</i> , 227 W. Va. 388, 709 S.E.2d 743 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W.Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965).....	21, 22, 23, 31
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	30
<i>In re B.C.</i> , 233 W. Va. 130, 755 S.E.2d 664 (2014).....	15
<i>B.R. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , No. 18-1141, 2020 WL 6043852 (W. Va. Oct. 13, 2020) .....	16
<i>Bailey v. Truby</i> , 174 W. Va. 8, 321 S.E.2d 302 (1984).....	23
<i>Baker v. Chemours Co. FC, LLC</i> , 244 W. Va. 553, 855 S.E.2d 344 (2021).....	17
<i>Beahm v. 7 Eleven, Inc.</i> , 223 W. Va. 269, 672 S.E.2d 598 (2008).....	17, 19
<i>Brackman’s Inc., v. City of Huntington</i> , 126 W. Va. 21, 27 S.E.2d 71 (1943).....	34, 35
<i>In re Brandi B.</i> , 231 W. Va. 71, 743 S.E.2d 882 (2013).....	35
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. of W. Va. v. City of Morgantown</i> , 144 W. Va. 149, 107 S.E.2d 489 (1959).....	34
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	12
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	30
<i>State ex rel. City of Charleston v. Bosely</i> , 165 W. Va. 332, 268 S.E.2d 590 (1980).....	22, 25, 26, 29, 31
<i>City of Huntington v. Bacon</i> , 196 W. Va. 457, 473 S.E.2d 743 (1996).....	15
<i>City of Morgantown v. Nuzum Trucking Co.</i> , 237 W. Va. 226, 786 S.E.2d 486 (2016).....	34, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of Mullens v. Union Power Co.</i> , 122 W. Va. 179, 7 S.E.2d 870 (1940).....	33, 35
<i>State ex rel. Cnty. Ct. of Cabell Cnty. v. Battle</i> , 147 W. Va. 841, 131 S.E.2d 730 (1963).....	22, 24
<i>Conley v. Spillers</i> , 171 W. Va. 584, 301 S.E.2d 216 (1983).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Cooper v. City of Charleston</i> , 218 W. Va. 279, 624 S.E.2d 716 (2005).....	21, 34, 35
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Tennant</i> , 229 W. Va. 585, 730 S.E.2d 368 (2012).....	28, 33
<i>Delardas v. Morgantown Water Comm’n</i> , 148 W. Va. 776, 137 S.E.2d 426 (1964).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Dieringer v. Bachman</i> , 131 W. Va. 562, 48 S.E.2d 420 (1948).....	21
<i>Donaldson v. Gainer</i> , 170 W. Va. 300, 294 S.E.2d 103 (1982).....	26
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8, 30
<i>Gallant v. Cnty. Comm’n of Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 212 W. Va. 612, 575 S.E.2d 222 (2002).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Gibson v. W. Va. Dep’t of Highways</i> , 185 W. Va. 214, 406 S.E.2d 440 (1991).....	24, 28, 36
<i>State ex rel. Greenbrier Cnty. Airport Auth. v. Hanna</i> , 151 W. Va. 479, 153 S.E.2d 284 (1967).....	21
<i>Groves v. Cnty. Court of Grant Cnty.</i> , 42 W. Va. 587, 26 S.E. 460 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Heck’s, Inc. v. Gates</i> , 149 W. Va. 421, 141 S.E.2d 369 (1965).....	22
<i>Holloman v. Nationwide Mut. Ins.</i> , 217 W. Va. 269, 617 S.E.2d 816 (2005).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Case</i> , 243 W. Va. 382, 844 S.E.2d 153 (2020).....	4
<i>Jordache Enters. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 204 W. Va. 465,479, 513 S.E.2d 692 (1998).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Lewis v. Canaan Valley Resorts, Inc.</i> , 185 W. Va. 684, 408 S.E.2d 634 (1991).....	30, 36
<i>MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 707, 715 S.E.2d 405 (2011).....	28
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....	12
<i>Mellon-Stuart Co. v. Hall</i> , 178 W. Va. 291, 359 S.E.2d 124 (1987).....	19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	20
<i>Morrissey v. W. Virginia AFL-CIO</i> , 243 W. Va. 86, 842 S.E.2d 455 (2020).....	12, 13, 31
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13, 20
<i>State ex rel. Plymale v. City of Huntington</i> , 147 W. Va. 728, 131 S.E.2d 160 (1963).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Taxpayers Protective Ass’n of Raleigh Cnty. v. Hanks</i> , 157 W. Va. 350, 201 S.E.2d 304 (1973).....	22, 30
<i>Robinson v. City of Bluefield</i> , 234 W. Va. 209, 764 S.E.2d 740 (2014).....	32
<i>Rowe v. Grapevine Corp.</i> , 206 W. Va. 703 527 S.E.2d 814 (1999).....	17
<i>Simms v. Cnty. Ct. of Kanawha Cnty.</i> , 134 W. Va. 867, 61 S.E.2d 849 (1950).....	34
<i>Slack v. Jacob</i> , 8 W. Va. 612, 1875 WL 3439 (1875) .....	31
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 248 W. Va. 177, 887 S.E.2d 610 (2022).....	21, 28
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 24 W. Va. 362 (1884) .....	1
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 194 W. Va. 3, 459 S.E.2d 114 (1995).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. 111 E. 88th Partners</i> , No. 16 CIV. 9446 (PGG), 2020 WL 1989396 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2020) .....	19
<i>Verizon W. Va., Inc., v. W. Va. Bureau of Emp. Programs</i> , 214 W. Va. 95, 586 S.E.2d 170 (2003).....	36
<i>W. Va. Dep’t of Transp. v. Veach</i> , 239 W. Va. 1, 799 S.E.2d 78 (2017).....	20
<i>W. Va. Water Serv. Co., v. Cunningham</i> , 143 W. Va. 1, 98 S.E.2d 891 (1957).....	35
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 1 .....	33
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	33
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 3.....	33
W. VA. CONST. art. IV.....	34
W. VA. CONST. art. VI, § 39.....	8, 21, 24
W. VA. CONST. art. VI, § 39a.....	8, 21
W. VA. CONST. art. VI, § 57.....	36
 <b>Statutes</b>	
W. VA. CODE § 5B-1-9 .....	3, 4, 5, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36
W. VA. CODE § 5B-2-1 .....	5
W. VA. CODE § 5B-2E-2 .....	2, 5
W. VA. CODE § 5B-2E-5 .....	2
W. VA. CODE § 5B-2E-6.....	2, 32
W. VA. CODE § 5B-2E-7 .....	2
W. VA. CODE § 5B-2E-11 .....	2
W. VA. CODE § 5B-2L-14.....	23
W. VA. CODE § 8-1-3 .....	23, 26
W. VA. CODE § 8-1-5a .....	23, 24
W. VA. CODE § 8-13C-4 .....	26
W. VA. CODE § 8-13C-5 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
W. VA. CODE § 15A-4A-3 .....	23
W. VA. CODE § 16-32-1 .....	37
W. VA. CODE § 18-5G-1 .....	23, 24
W. VA. CODE § 18-5G-13 .....	23
W. VA. CODE § 22-18-19 .....	37
 <b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
W. VA. CODE R. § 146-16-9.2.2.....	3, 4
W. VA. CODE R. § 146-16-9.2.2.a .....	36
W. VA. CODE R. § 146-16-9.2.2.c.....	36, 37
W. VA. CODE R. § 146-16-9.2.3.....	36
W. VA. CODE R. § 145-16-9.2.4.....	30, 32, 33
W. Va. R. App. P. 21 .....	12
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Hamil R. Harris, <i>A Symbol Of Racial Harmony, Condemned Harpers Ferry Hotel Gets Second Life</i> , ZENGER NEWS (Aug. 24, 2021) .....	4
DEFENSE AGAINST A PRIMA FACIE CASE § 13:3 (revised ed. Apr. 2023) .....	19
Tourism Development Act Agreement between SWaN Hill Top House Hotel, LLC and West Virginia Development Office (Dec. 17, 2019).....	5
UN-HABITAT, SMALL TOWN DEVELOPMENT APPROACHES (2012) .....	27
